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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2014 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi 
and Mr. Ping, Mr. Craig Bossong, Substitute Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, 
Secretary.   
 
Absent:  All present.     
 
Also present: Ms. Susan Gruel, Borough Planner, and Keith Lynch, Director of Planning 
and Development    
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:02 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Russell and EunJoo Thompson     Application #2013-36 
4 Grove Terrace, Block122, Lots 11 and 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II, and Article V, Section 310-20 (2) 
for permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback along Valley 
View Avenue is 8 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed side 
yard setback is 11.7 feet whereas 12 feet is the minimum required.  The driveway is 20 
feet whereas 16 feet is the maximum allowed.  The existing front yard setback on Grove 
Terrace is 39 feet whereas 40 is the minimum required.     
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Mr. Pennisi seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.   
 
Nicolo Cocuzza       Application #2103-34 
21 Vista Lane, Block 70, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, and Article 310-11E for 
permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback is 37.5 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 3.73 feet 
with a combined total of 11.84 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is 
the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .362 whereas .260 is the 
maximum allowed.  The side-yard setback to the driveway is less than 6 feet from the 
property line.  The existing shed is 2.5 feet from the side and rear property lines whereas 
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6 feet is the minimum required.  The applicant seeks such additional variances, waivers, 
exceptions, interpretations, approvals and/or relief from the Land Use Ordinances as 
may be necessary or desirable in connection with the application.  
 
Mr. Ping moved this with the change to paragraph 4 to reflect the cantilevered 
chimney.  Mr. Pennisi seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Hoefling, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.   
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 10, 2014 
 
Daniel Luke Iorio       Application #2013-37 
15 Primrose Drive, Block 130, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Section 310-10, Schedule III for 
permission to construct an addition.  The proposed side-yard setbacks are 7.5 feet with 
a combined total of 20.5 whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .28 whereas .26 is the maximum allowed.    
 
Mr. Grob read the transcript from the hearing on January 27, 2014, and was eligible to 
vote on the application. 
 
Mr. Iorio, previously sworn in on January 27, 2014, summarized the variances required 
for an increase in the existing non-conforming side-yard setback and for Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR) both of which are required for the addition of the garage on the undersized 
lot.  The applicant submitted revised plans in which the height of the roof was reduced 
from 35’ to 32.5’ with a mean height of 26.5’ to address the Board’s concerns about the 
height of the addition.  A sheet of 14 photographs of houses in the neighborhood on 
Primrose and Hickson Drives was marked as Exhibit A-10.  Mr. Iorio provided the 
heights of several of the houses shown on the exhibit.  The mean roof line of the house 
across the street from the Iorio’s house is 30’9” on a property that is 3’ higher in 
elevation than the Iorio’s lot.  The top of the roof is 34’9”.  The mean roof line of another 
house at an elevation 2’ to 3’ higher than the Iorio’s lot is 30’6”.  The mean roof line of a 
third house that also sits at a 1.5’ to 2’ higher elevation is 28’.  Mr. Iorio described the 
roof line of several other houses in the neighborhood including one on Hickson Drive 
that is 31’.  Because of the elevation of that property, the roof line will be above the 
Iorio’s proposed addition.  Mr. Iorio believes the reduced roof line is consistent with the 
roof lines in the neighborhood.  The roof line, including the grade, will be at or below 
those in the neighborhood that range from 27’ to 31’.  
 
Mr. Iorio described the change to the roof line as shown on Sheet C1 of the revised 
plans.  The pitch of the roof has been decreased to 8” on 12” from 10” on 12”.  The gable 
and the top of the roof now line up.  The architect left the gable the same height as the 
roof for the look.  The first floor height has not been changed and there are no other 
changes to the façade.   
 
The generator and two air conditioning units will be located on the north side of the 
property in back of the neighbor’s garage which is the farthest point from their property.  
The generator will probably be 9 kW and 13 kW at the most.  The gas fireplace is direct 
vented to the back yard.     
 
Mr. Kowalski, the Iorio’s architect who was previously sworn in on January 27, 2014, 
testified to the benefits of the plan.  The Iorios will be adding a garage to be more in 
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conformance with the zoning requirements.  If not for the garage, the addition would be 
under the FAR requirement. 
 
Mr. Iorio testified that they are trying to maximize the space with the addition. They 
would like to stay in New Providence because of the special services their son receives.  
The open floor plan was designed to accommodate their son’s special needs.  The 
fourth bedroom, which will be used for an office, can be used by grandparents or a 
caregiver if and when necessary.  Mr. Iorio will come back to the Board if he wants to 
finish the attic for use as an office if the fourth bedroom is needed in the future for 
grandparents or a caregiver.  The underside of the ridge of the roof is just shy of 10’ and 
slopes to 0.   
   
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
There were no comments from the public.  The hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The Iorios did a great job of providing information on the roof lines of other 
houses in the neighborhood and went out of their way to revise the plans for the pitch of 
the roof and roof height.  The lower elevation of the property is an asset in terms of the 
roof line.  The reduced roof height is appropriate in the neighborhood.  The variance 
relief requested is also appropriate in a neighborhood that is transforming.  The addition 
of the garage is beneficial, and it is a handsome façade.  
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application.  Mr. Pennisi seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Grob, Hoefling, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
No communications items. 
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS  
No miscellaneous business.  
 
I.  MINUTES FROM 1/27/14 
The minutes from January 27, 2014, were approved as submitted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m. 
 


